

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 688 OF 2025

Mukta Dhirajlal Mody	.. Deceased
Sunita Kanu Mody and Ors.	.. Petitioners
Versus	
Neeta Vijay Vora nee Nita Dhirajlal Mody and Ors.	.. Respondents

-
- Mr. B.G. Saraf, Advocate for Petitioners.
 - Mr. Punit Damodar a/w. Ms. Nikita Vardhan, Ms. Vidyashree Perla, Advocates i/by Kanga and Co. for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : FEBRUARY 20, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Saraf, learned Advocate for Petitioners and Mr. Damodar, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

2. The matter was placed today for filing Consent Terms. However, Advocate Mr. Gaurang Jhaveri is not present. He is directed to remain present before this Court on the next adjourned date. If he unable to remain present before this Court on the next date, Petitioners are directed to appoint another Advocate so that the grievance espoused by Respondents can be determined by the Court in accordance with law.

3. The maintainability of the Petitioners itself is challenged by Respondents which is issue involved in the present case. Hence, Petitioners are directed to remain present. Mr. Saraf enters appearance on behalf of Petitioners and submit that he has no instructions today to make any submissions on behalf of Petitioners.

4. Stand over to **27th February 2026.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2026.02.20
18:19:11 +0530